2022 to 2024 (escalating at 2% per annum from 2025) when the CNPC Niger-Benin export pipeline has come
online given the principal of export parity between the domestic price and the price that can be realised for the
oil when exported.

Case 2C
NPV0 (US$MM) 358.9
NPV10 (US$MM) 132.8
NPV10/bbl (US$) 5.8

Table 1-5 Indicative Economics (net to Savannah) for Discoveries

NPV sensitivities relating to oil prices and costs have also been run on the base case, and are presented below.

The break-even domestic oil price which would enable Savannah to generate a 10% IRR on the development
would be approximately US$26/bbl, assuming costs would be reduced at this oil price level by at least 20% from
those prevailing at a long-term US$60/bbl assumption, which CGG has assessed as reasonable.

As a sensitivity, the economics of tying-in a 20 MMstb prospect to the Amdigh facilities have also been evaluated.
On the basis of minimal modifications to the facilities, this analysis yielded an incremental unrisked NPV10 of
approximately $100mn net to Savannah.

Notes
1. NPVs are based on net production of 23 MMstb post economic cut-off and 15% government back-in right

Page 19 / 77

R1/R2/R4 and R3 License Areas – Niger CPR

Case 2C
Base case

132.8
+30% factor on costs

74.9
-15% factor on costs

158.2
Oil price +25%

200.9
Oil price -25%

49.0
Production volume + 25%

192.9

Table 1-6 Sensitivities for Indicative Economics (NPV10, US$MM)

Page 20 / 77

R1/R2/R4 and R3 License Areas – Niger CPR

2 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Overview

The R1/R2/R4 and R3 License Areas are located in the Agadem Rift Basin (ARB) in South East Niger. The
License Areas cover a c.13,655km2 area, representing approximately 50% of the original Agadem permit which
was mandatorily relinquished by CNPC in July 2013. The location of the assets is provided in Figure 2-1.

Figure 2-1 Map showing location of the assets (Source: Savannah, 2017)

Savannah’s licences are situated in the Mesozoic to Cenozoic Agadem Rift Basin of Eastern Niger. The Agadem
Rift Basin (ARB) is comparable in scale to the North Sea rift system (Figure 2-2). The rift basins of Niger are
part of the Central African Rift System. The Central African Rift System is a proven hydrocarbon province in
Niger, Chad, Sudan and South Sudan. The topography in the Licence Areas is relatively flat and although it is
a desert there are no significant mobile sand dunes. The area is c.200km away from the nearest major